
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

SUIT C.L. W380/1995

BETWEEN

AND

GARTH WHEATLE

LASCELLES TOWNSEND

PLAINTIFF

DEFENDAIMT

Miss Carol DavIs for PlaIntIff
Instructed by o. G. Harding and Company.

Franklyn Beckford for Defendant

HARRIS. J.

L
Heard: 9,1~,12th June and

10th July. 1998.

The plaintiff's claIm against the defendant I's for damages
-:.

for negl igence~ and breach of contract as a result of injurIes

sustained by him when shot during the course of his employmente

His claim was particularized as follows:-

"(a) Fall ing to take any or any adequate precautions

for the safety of the Plaintiff while he was

engaged upon the work.

(b) Exposing the Plaintiff to a risk of damage

or injury of which he knew or ought to have

known.

(c) Fall ing to take any or any adequate measures

for the protection of the Plaintiff whIle
1

he was engaged upon the work.

was working was unsafe.

Cd)

j
1

Failing to take any or any adequate meas~res
1
'I

for the security of the Plaintiff when h~

knew or ought to have known that the are~
j:,~

and the circumstances In which the Plaln~lff

Ii

1

(e) Failing to provide or maIntain a safe and
proper system of work.

He was emploY~d\ to the defendant as a delivery man

on a van owned and driven by the defendant, from whIch baked

\prOducts were sold to Individuals and business establishments



I'
I

2 •

In several areas In Saint Andrew.

l

1
The Cavaliers area Inciluded

~
~ ~,

one of the locales In which these products were sold. \;

On the 19th March, 1994 the plaintiff and defend~nt
I-.
,I

l'!

embarked on their usual task of selling and delivering th:~!r
I!

wares. At about 11:30 that morning they arrived at a shofp
I
I
Ii

In a district called Burnt Shop Road In the Cavaliers area:- The,
"

defendant remained In the vehicle while the plaintiff wen1t into

the shop to take orders. After completing his assignment and

In'the act of returning to the van, he was attacked by gunmen,

one of whom shot him in his lower left arm and In his left hlp.

A duty resides with an employer to exercise reasonable

care for the_safety of his employee when that employee Is performing

his task. In acknowledgement bf his princIple, Lord Oaskey In

Paris v Stephney BC [1951] Ac 367 stated:-

"The duty of an employer towards his
servant Is to ~ake reasonable care
for the servant's safety In all the
circumstances of the case."

In Williams v Grimshaw and Others 1961 3 KIR 610 ~t was

held that the defendants" employers of the plaIntiff were under

a duty not to expose the plaIntIff to unnecessary risks Including

risk of injury by criminals. It was found however, that the

defendants having taken reasonable precuatlons had not failed

to take reasonable care for the safety of the employee and were

therefore not liable.

In Haughton v Hackney Borough County Council 1961 3

KIR-615 the plal~tlff, a rent colle~toremp~yed by the defendant~,

was robbed and Injured whIle he" was engaged In hIs duty of

collecting rent In a room on premIses owned by the defendantse

The County Council owned a large number of flats and houses

within Its are~~from which rent was collected from several poInts.

The majorIty of these collecting p6ints were fur~lshed rooms

equipped with grIlls or barriers behind whlth the collectors

sat. The room In whIch the plaIntIff carried out his col)ectton

of rent once weekly, was tenants' workshop. ThIs room hap no
I'

barrIers or grilles, as the" Installation of barriers or grGl1es

would have destroyed its usefulness as a workshop.



sustained damage.

3 •

All rent collectors carried large amounts of cash~

Three attacks were infl icted on rent collectors within a 14

month period. ThIs was brought to the attentIon of the County

CouncIl through Its borough treasurer, who requested the pol Ice

to carry out surveillance at the rent collection poInts, after

informing them of the places, days and times of the collection

of rent. He also.arranged for a porter In uniform to be present

when the rent was being collected by the plaintiff and,fo~··

a ear to trans.port the collector-,' to the bank.

It was held that although the construction of barrIers

or grilles in the room,i"lwhich rent was collected would have

been addItIonal deterrent, consIdering the dIffIculties of

Installing grilles or barriers In that room and the fact that

certa I n precaut lonary measures were taken by the defendan'ts

to protect the plaintiff from Injury, they had complied with

tbe required standard of reasonable care and were not ltable~

The success of the plaintiff's claim In the present

case, Is dependent on whether he has established that a duty

is owed to him by the defendant to provide him with a safe system
I

of work. If thIs Is established he must also show that t~e

defendant was I n breach of that duty consequent on wh I ch;; he
I.

t
1
I
!~

The Incident occurred at a place called Burnt Shpp
II

Road. This location., the plaintiff reported, Is sltuatedlloff
1,4

the main road In the Cavaliers area. He also asserted th~t

In January 1994, the same year of the Incident, a"BUllah~ van
I'

was robbed and In February following, a bread truck was a~so

I

robbed and the occupants tied up and locked I n the truckol He

continued by saying that these robberies had taken placei~

the Cavaliers area. The defendant, although admitting hav~ng

knOWledge of the IncIdents, declared that they had not occurred

! •

in the area specIfied by the plaintiff. I accept the plaintIff's

evidence and I am persuaded that the previous robberies had

taken place within the general area i,~'which the plaintiff was

shot.



4.
,:
Ii
I'!
~ !
[
h!:

It was also the plaintiff's evidence that he dlsC~Jssed
l'
I '

the matter of the robberies with the defendant who assurep him
i

he would have purchased a gun for their protectlon~ He, ~owever;

dId not do so. The defendant denied that any conversatlQn about

robberies or his purchasing a gun had taken place. The defendant's

denial of the discussion Is patently trasparent In light of

his admission that he had been aware of the robberies. In my

opinion the conversation did take place as stated by the p~a'ntlffo

The method employed by the defendant of driving to

various places to conduct sales of the baked products Is not

In Itself dangerous. However, the defendant was aware that

by selling In the Cavaliers area was dangerous, In that the

plallntlff might be subject to an attack by crimInals. He was

therefore under an obl igatlon to take reasonable care for the

safety of the plaintiff. Had the defendant discharged his

obligation to the plaintiff? What Is the applicable test?

"The test must be: has the employer taken reasonable care paying-

proper attention to the risk and paying reasonable attention

to the other circumstances?" per Lord Dlplock in Haughton v

Hackney Borough Council 1961. 3 KIR 615 at page 618.

It had come to the defendant's knowledge that In the

Cavaliers area, merchandIse delivery vehicles, partIcularly

those carrying baked products had been attacked by robbers0

There Is evidence that not only had there been previous attacks

on persons who ply their trade In that area but that other del Ivery

vehicles had ceased operating In the area due to robberfeso

The plaintiff's witness Do~othy Henry, whose evIdence

I accept, has been a resident of the CavalIers area for several

years. She testified that vendors such as bread salesmen~ were

subject to constant attacks by robbers who on occasion stO']e

merchandise from them, when money was not avallable~ The:

defendant's own witness Barrington Henry who has 1 ~ved inlthe
I

area from bIrth, related that the Desnoes and Geddes truc~ had
~ ~.

ceased coming to the area. That truck now stops at the Stony
Ii

ji
I"~

i~
~ ;



5 •

Hill Police Station, the point at which the residents of Caval ter

now go to make theIr purchase of goods sold from the trucko

The clear Inference is that the Desnoes and Geddes truck had

excluded Cavaliers from its 5phere of operation because of

notoriety of the area as one whIch Is prone to robberyo

Having been apprised of the fact that there was the

propensity In the area for salesmen and their assistants to

be robbed, the defendant ought to have foreseen that the p]alntlff

would have been exposed to danger. It was reasonably foreseeable

that the plaintIff would not only have been attacked but could

e~counter some form of violence when attacked during the course

of his assIstIng hIm with sale of the products. The defendant

a target for robbers.

to take merchandise as well as money.

delivered the goods to the customers.

~

would therefor~ be required to take precautionary measures to

minimize his exposure to risk of injury.

The defendant contended that he had taken precaut~onary

measures to protect the plaintiff by personally assu~lng the

responsibIlity for the collection and the retention of the casho·

Was this step adequate? In my opinion It was not. FJrst'v,

the robbers would not have known that the plaintiff was nbt
{
I

in possession of cash. Secondly, It was the custom of thefrobbers
f
:1,

It was the PlaIntIff: who

He therefore was ~bvfously
I"

t~
,I

fJ

I!~

Additionally, the plaintiff stated that on the m6rnlng
i
uof the incIdent, he went to the shop and took the order. IWhlle

returning to the van In which he had left the defendant h~ saw

2 men standing next to him. He observed that the defendant

nodded in his direction, the men thereafter approached hlmc

By this time another grabbed him from behind. They all demanded

money from him. When he Informed them that he had none, he

was shot and Injured. The defendant remained unharmed. It

is obvJou~ that the defendant had directed the robbers to the

plaintiff.



6 •

j
i
!~,

r:
II

I:
l~
I
II

The defendant knew that there was a dIstInct po~~lbtllty

F
that the plaintIff could have been attacked in the area ~~dsome

\

violence could have been committed on him. He took no p~ecautton

for the security of the plaintIff.
I
!

His behaviour on dat~ of the

incident alsdshows he had even del tberately exposed the plaintIff

to the ~ttack wh~n he directed the robbers to himo He has

dIsastrously failed to conform wIth the standard of reasonable

care required by him to safeguard the plaintiff from Injury

and Is therefore liable to the plaIntiff.

I will now gIve consIderation to the matter of damages,

and will first make reference to the claim for general damagese

Dr. ~elghton Logan who testified on behalf of the plaIntiff

stated that his examination of him revealed that he received

a "blow-out" wound to the lower part of his left forearm as

well as an Injury within the left testicular region of his bodYe

The Injury to his arm was extensive. There was damage

to the skin, soft tissue, tendon and bone of the medtal aspect

of the left forearm. Surgery was performed on the arm twIce

resulting in his receipt of a superIor based thoraco epigastlc

flap. He has restrlclton of movement In his left little f~nger

and left ring finger. He now suffers 20% loss of hand function.

However, It was estimated that with surgical (nterventlon~ this

loss of hand functIon could be reduced to 10%.

HIs left testIcle Is grossly dimInished. ThIs Dro Logan

stated Is presumably as a result of the entry of the bullet

near the testlcualr region of his body. Shrapnel was found

In the supra pubic region of his body but this had not been

removed. The deformity of the testicle is unlIkely to affect

his sexual functions ~or reproductive capability.

It Is clear that the plaintiff suffered great pal~

I

as a result of hIs injury. He stIll experiences pain inte,rmittently.

There Is an absence of cases with reference to the nature pf
t
rthe Injuries sustaIned by the plaintiff from whIch guldanc~
i
I

could be obtained In assessing an award for pain and sUffet~ngo
1;

,:
!i
!;
j:

L,



7 •

Miss Davis placed reliance on 2 cases, namely, Sco~t

v Jamaica Pre Pack ltd. - Harrison's Reports page 284 and Ellis

v Jamaica Public Service Co. Ltd. Volume 4. Khan's Report page

105. In my opinion the nature of the Injuries and resultant

disabilitIes experienced by the respective plaintIffs In these

cases would render them Incomparable to the present caseo

I am of the view that the sum of'$500,OOO.OO would be

an appropriate award for the pain and suffe~lng endured by

by ·trre'\P 1a I nt I ff.

So far as the plaintiff's claim for future medical

expenses Is concerned, the injury to his arm has restricted

movement In two of his fingers resulting In a 20% permanent
..;,

partial dlsabl~ Ity of his left arm. Corrective surgery could

possibly reduce this dtsabil ity by 10%. The estimated cost

of surgery Is $72,000.00; which comprises: Surgeon's fees, of

$30,000.00, hospitalIsatIon costs of $20,000.00 and anaesthetlstWs

fees of $12,000.00. Physlotheraphy which Is necessary fo'llowtng·

surgery, wlfl cost an $8,000 - $10,000.00.

~
The plaintiff claims that he suffers loss of prosPfct,ve

earnings. The Question which arises Is whether he will Ih fact
, !~

:",

experIence partial or complete loss ,of earnIngs for the r~st

of his life. The Injury was Inflicted to the Plalntlff's~
~I

left arm. He Is right hand dominant. There Is evidence ~hat

since the Incident, he worked for 2 mon~hs recording the teglS­

tratlon numbers of trucks transporting soIl and listIng the
\

amount of trips made by them. ;

He Is employable. He has been employed since the incident.

Although his disabIlity may render hIm incapable of engaging

in certain types of occupation in particUlar, jobs which require

lifting, there are other dutIes which he could perform from

whIch he could earn an Income commensurate with that which he

earned as" a handyman.

He stated that he had sought employment but was only able



8 •

to his fully participating on the labour market.

to secure a job for' two months. This was a year and 2 ~Qnths
d
I'
(~

after the Incident. His Injury to some extent may be a~deterrent
[I

The l~jUrY,

though creating a risk of unemployment, does not eXCludb him
I

from the job market.and a nominal award for his being h~~dlcapped

on the labour market would be approprIate. In my oplnlon the

sum of $50,000.00 would be adequate.

j,'

I will now turn to the head of special damages and fIrst

address the claim for loss of Income. The plaIntiff stat~:l

that he was paid $600 weekly by the defendant but thIs was

increased to $700 the week preceding the Incldent& He also

asserted that he earned an additional $600 per week as n~ght

watchman at a garage. The defendant admitted paying hl~ $600

weekly but denied that he had given him an Increasee He also

discl~lmed knowledge of the plaintiff being employed as a watchman.

He acknowledged however, that the plaintiff slept at the garage

and that he knew where the plaintiff lived, which was at a

location other than the garage. This admission by the defendant

obviously leads. to the conclusion that: the plaintiff's mIssIon

at the garage was In fact that of a watchman as Indicated by

him.

Although the plaintiff stated that his salary was Increased

by $100.00 the week immediately before the in~ldent, It was

disclosed by bii.m that the defendant gave him $600 on one

occasion after he was released from hospital. ThIs sum ls

the equivalent of that which he would have paid him for a week~

I therefore remain unconvinced that the plaintIff was in receipt

of salary from the defendant exceeding $600 weekly. I accept

that he also earned $600 per week as a watchmane

He stated that he was unable to work for a year after

the Incident. He merely stated he made efforts to obta~n

I

employment but faIled to do so for 14 months, after whrch he

obtained a temporary assIgnment for 2 months. There i~ no

evidence as to exactly when, or where he sought employmente
t
i
I
:~
'1'·1

I,
I:
F


